
BOARD OF TRUSTEES - PUBLIC HEARING ON 2019 BUDGET 
Wednesday, September 19, 2018; Meeting Room 1B 

5:45 pm 

1. Call to Order – President John Walsh

2. 2019 Budget – Gary Lettelleir (page 1-20)

3. Public Comment

4. Adjournment

View the Board Packet on the Library’s website: https://mcpl.info/library-

trustees/meetings 

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES PUBLIC COMMENT POLICY 

The MCPL Board of Trustees shall have a time providing for public comment during all 
public meetings. Comments should be relevant to Library matters, excluding personnel 
issues. Individual speakers are asked to limit their remarks to three-to-five minutes. The 
chair shall be allowed to limit the time for individual speakers and to limit the total time 
for public comment.  

Public comment time is provided for the public to express their opinions or concerns about 
matters over which the Board of Trustees has authority or responsibility. Comments are 
intended to be statements from speakers; speakers may not engage the Board in a 
question-and-answer exchange during public comments.  Questions relating to library or 
administrative procedures which could be addressed outside of a library board meeting 
should be referred to the appropriate library staff at other times. Expressions of opinion 
about these matters are appropriate for the public comment time on the agenda. 

Policy revised April 18, 2018 

https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings
https://mcpl.info/library-trustees/meetings


Monroe County Public Library 

2019 Budget  

September update: 
The big news for September is the assessed value of the property that most of the Library’s tax revenue is based on. That feeling of a growing city with 
more traffic and lots of construction activity is evident. The assessed value increased by about $258 million or 3.77%.  Even though the revenue from 
the property tax levy will increase by about $200,000, the tax rate for patrons will decrease.  

2019 2018 2017

change % 3.77% 2.06% 1.71%

AV 7,115,729,204 6,857,203,560         6,718,593,869 

per $100 71,157,292       68,572,036 67,185,939       

operating levy 6,236,017          0.0876 6,030,073 0.0879 5,799,004          0.0863 

debt levy 685,150             0.0096 685,150 0.0100 688,500             0.0102 

0.0973 0.0979 0.0966 

Tax on property with A.V. 150,000

Assessed Value of property 150,000             150,000             150,000             

per 100 A.V. 1,500 1,500 1,500 

library tax 145.90 146.89 144.84

MCPL Tax Rate Data

 

The financial plan for 2019 considers initiatives and ongoing services outlined as priorities in the Library’s strategic direction 2018-2020.  The 2019 
budget plan provides support to meet these goals: 

 Provide free, equitable, and convenient access to information.

 Support reading, 21st century literacy skills, and lifelong learning.

 Provide a safe and welcoming place for all.
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 Promote a climate of civility, inclusiveness, and compassion. 
 

Here is a comparison of the Operating Fund projected 2019 spending budget vs. the 2018 spending budget: 
 

Operating Spending Budget 2019 2018 change % change

Wages and Benefits 6,282,892           5,958,661           324,231        5.44%

Supplies 222,750               205,900               16,850           8.18%

Other Services and Charges less xfers 1,512,850           1,402,700           110,150        7.85%

LIRF transfer -                        154,000               (154,000)       -100.00%

Capital 1,052,500           1,019,500           33,000           3.24%

Operating Expense 9,070,992           8,740,761           330,231        3.78%  
 
Wage and Benefit Assumptions 
Wages and benefits account for 69% of the 2019 budget. The estimated increase in the wages & benefits category for 2019 compared to the previous 
year is 5.44%.  This includes a 12% overall increase for benefits including 15% for health insurance to support an increase in costs and a greater number 
of participants, a change in calculation for estimating less than 20-hour/wk position wages and annual staff salary increases of $.75 or 2.75%.  A final 
decision on the allocation of the increase between wages and cost of benefits will be made around the end of the year when we see what happens to 
the cost of health insurance. 
 

2019 Revenue Summary 

The total Operating Fund revenue projection for 2019 is about $9,073,000, an increase of about 3.5% compared to 2018 revenue projections. The 

property tax revenue projection is based on an increase of 3.4% - the estimated 2019 AVGQ. The Local Income Tax increased 4.6% which amounts to 

about $105,000 over the 2018 Local Income Tax . The other revenue lines which include fines, fees, and miscellaneous state tax revenue make up 

about 7% of the annual total operating fund revenue. (See Worksheet A.) 

 

Budgeted Deficit – Expected Surplus 
Each year the Library maximizes budgeted revenue and spending authority by making annual increases in the operating fund as high as the AVGQ will 
allow.  Budgeting at this level helps reduce the possibility of going back to the County Council for an additional appropriation should there be a 
spending need.  We have been fortunate in the past few years and actual spending has been lower than budgeted spending which has allowed the 
Library to end the year with a budget surplus and accumulate funds for goals outside our normal operating expenses.  
 
Here is a look at how actual 2017 results compared to the budget: 
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Analysis of Actual vs Budget Revenue and Spending

Year end 12-31-17

Budget Actual Variance

Operating Revenue

Property Tax Receipts 6,183,389           6,245,881           62,492                     

Local Income Tax 2,198,787           2,198,787           -                           

Other Revenue 183,000               216,814               33,814                     

Sub T 8,565,176           8,661,483           96,307                     

Operating Spending

Wages and Benefits 5,799,572           5,569,581           (229,991)                 

Supplies 198,350               148,862               (49,488)                   

Other Services and Charges less xfers 1,392,400           1,193,936           (198,464)                 

Capital 1,019,500           975,939               (43,561)                   

Operating Expense 8,409,822           7,888,318           (521,504)                 

Net Operating Reciepts 155,354               773,165               617,811                  

2017

 
 
Minimum Cash Reserve Balance 
The library’s minimum cash reserves are at about $3 million which is about 30% of the total spending budget. We are using a guideline of one million 

dollars as the minimum cash reserves in each of these three funds - Operating, Rainy Day, and LIRF funds.  

 

2020 and Beyond! – next page is a financial roadmap for bond planning 
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MCPL Financial Planning Overview

2019-2021 General Obligation Bond Planning and Future Revenue and Expense Scenarios for new Branch Planning

The Current MCPL tax rate for debt levy is about 1 penny per $100 of assessed value.  The 2019 G O Bond renewal will remain the same. 

The 2019 GOB project includes renovation and improvements to existing Library facilities, acquisition of library equipment, maintenance 

and improvements, and certain acquisition, design and construction costs for a new Library branch.  

2019 Bond proceeds after bond related expenses would be around $1,900,000.  The anticipated debt levy would remain around $685,000 per year.  

Accumulated Funds projection July 2018

LIRF Rainy Day

12/31/17 balance 3,448,986$     1,636,653$     

2018 transfer 154,000$            346,141$      

less reserve balance (1,000,000)$       (1,000,000)$       

less Ell project (1,834,865)$       

12/31/18 proj balance 768,121$     982,794$     

Bond Planning Scenario

Future Bond planning maintains current tax rates and include both a longer term GOB for existing facility 

maintenance and equipment, and a long-term construction bond for new branch building costs. 

Year Proceeds from GOB

Proceeds from Facility 

Bond Equipment & IT Facility Maint & Impr. New Branch Allocation  

2019-2021 1,900,000$     782,100$      449,700$      $668,200

2021 -2040* 4,600,000$     4,600,000$       

2022-2027 1,900,000$     950,000$      950,000$      

2028-2033 1,900,000$     950,000$      950,000$      

*date of issuance could be 2021 or 2022, dependent on decisions & timing for facility planning or construction

Funds Available for New Branch Project with these Scenarios

projected 2018 year end LIRF balance 768,121$      Maintains 1 million reserve

Projected 2018 year end Rainy Day balance 982,794$      Maintains 1 million reserve

2019-2021 bond estimated branch allocation 668,200$      

2021 Facility Bond 4,600,000$     

2018 Net Operating receipts 700,000$      

2019 Net Operating receipts 700,000$      

2020 Net Operating receipts 700,000$      

2021 Net Operating receipts 700,000$      

FUNDS AVAILABLE 9,819,115$     
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Do You Have a Financial Roadmap to the Future? 

By Paige E. Sansone, CPA, Partner, May 31, 2018 

Many governmental units across Indiana, large and small, are facing financial challenges due to rising costs, declining revenues, lack 

of economic growth, and property tax losses due to Circuit Breaker Tax Credits and other legislative changes. All of these factors are 

changing the way we budget. Taking a short-term “fill-in-the-forms” approach to budgeting is no longer sufficient to the need. There 

is a greater urgency to extend planning horizons beyond one year and develop long-term cash flow projections to identify potential 

budget deficits and cash flow shortages before they occur. 

Developing a three to five year comprehensive financial plan can provide your community with a financial road map to the future. The 

plan can be used as a tool to map out priorities and estimate the impact of increasing costs, changing revenue streams, and legislative 

mandates. It can define your government’s financial position, predict receipts and disbursements, and identify potential funding gaps 

or investment opportunities. A comprehensive financial plan can provide the framework for developing financing plans for capital 

projects and better manage debt obligations. 

vision@umbaugh.com. 

Accompanying Documents 
Worksheet A shows estimated revenue, expense, and cash balances, by fund.   
Worksheet B includes line item expenditures for all four funds.   
Worksheet C shows line item expenditures in the Operating Fund budget, compared to previous years. 
Worksheet D provides narrative information about each fund and 
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2019 Budget - estimated revenue, expense, and cash balances

Worksheet A

2018 Budget after 

1782 2019 Estimates 

Asses. Val. 6,857,203,560       7,115,729,204       

INCOME

Property Tax 2019 - growth quotient  = 1.034 

Property Tax 6,027,482$            6,236,017               

Tax Cap adj (147,717)$              (200,613)                 

County Option Income Tax 2,286,738$            2,391,786$             

Commercial Vehicle Excise Tax 44,226$                  44,226$                  

Financial Institutions Tax 12,546$                  18,300$                  

License Excise 202,579$               400,000$                

Fines/Fees 150,000$               150,000$                

Other - meeting rooms/interest 8,000$                    8,000$                     

Copier fees 12,500$                  12,500$                  

Other - PLAC 12,500$                  12,500$                  

TOTAL 8,608,854$            9,072,716$             

EXPENSES

Personnel Services 5,958,661$            6,282,892$             

Supplies 205,900$               222,750$                

Other Services/Charges 1,402,700$            1,512,850$             

LIRF xfer 154,000$               

Capital 1,019,500$            1,052,500$             

TOTAL before encumbrance $8,740,761 $9,070,992

FUND BALANCE

Beginning 1,045,913$            1,045,913$             

addl lirf xfer

Income less exp. 1,724$                     

Ending balance 1,045,913$            1,047,637$             

Operating Fund

Worksheet A 6



Worksheet A

2018 Budget after 

1782 2019 Estimates 

INCOME

Property Tax 534,862$               685,150$                

Circuit Breaker

Commercial Vehicle Excise Tax 5,007                      5,007                       

Financial Institutions Tax 2,129                      2,129                       

License Excise 34,174                    34,174                     

TOTAL 576,172$               726,460$                

EXPENSES

Bond Payment 688,500$               685,150$                

FUND BALANCE

Beginning 122,993$               10,665$                  

Income less exp. (112,328)$              41,310$                  

Ending balance 10,665$                  51,975$                  

INCOME

Transfer 154,000$               

EXPENSES

Other Services/Charges 125,000$               114,000$                

Capital 858,000$               897,000$                

TOTAL $983,000 $1,011,000

FUND BALANCE

Beginning 3,448,986$            2,648,986$             

addl approp (800,000)$              

cost (1,000,000)$           

Total 2,648,986$            2,648,986$             

Debt Service Fund

Library Improvement Reserve Fund
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Worksheet A

2018 Budget after 

1782 2019 Estimates 

INCOME Transfer - repay

EXPENSES

Other Services/Charges

Additional Appropriation

Capital 

TOTAL

FUND BALANCE

Beginning 1,636,653$            1,982,774$             

transfer  2017 surplus 346,121$               

Renov

Total 1,982,774$            1,982,774$             

Rainy Day Fund

Worksheet A 8



2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

2019 BUDGET OPERATING LIRF RAINY DAY DEBT TOTAL

worksheet B SERVICE FUNDS

PERSONNEL SERVICES 

SALARIES
1120 ADMINISTRATION 200,655       
1130 MANAGERS 1,190,772    
1140 LIBRARIANS, EXPERTS 1,067,979    
1150 SPECIALISTS 253,785       
1160 ASSISTANTS-PARAPROFESSIONALS 822,255       
1170 TECH / SECRETARIES 57,275         
1180 -see "Other Wages" below
1190 BUILDING SERVICES-MAINT. 174,158       
1200 BUILDING SERVICES-SECURITY 114,594       
1280 PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS 19,422         
1290 INFO ASST. / MATERIAL SUPPORT 451,487       
1300 MATERIAL HANDLER 307,889       
1320 TECHNICIANS -                   

TOTAL SALARIES 4,660,271    -                  -                     4,660,271      

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
1210 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/FICA 282,137       
1220 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 10,000         
1230 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/PERF 397,538       
1235 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION/PERF 108,563       
1240 EMPLOYER CONT/INSURANCE 742,897       
1250 EMPLOYER CONT/MEDICARE 64,286         

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,605,421    -                  1,605,421      

OTHER WAGES
1310 WORKSTUDY 7,200           
1180 TEMPORARY STAFF 10,000         
1350 STIPEND -                   

TOTAL OTHER WAGES 17,200         17,200           

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES (1000s) 6,282,892    -                  6,282,892      

Worksheet B
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2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

2019 BUDGET OPERATING LIRF RAINY DAY DEBT TOTAL

worksheet B SERVICE FUNDS

SUPPLIES (2000s)

OFFICE SUPPLIES
2110 OFFICIAL RECORDS 1,100           
2120 STATIONERY & PRINTING 550              
2130 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11,050         
2140 DUPLICATING 60,250         
2150 PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS -                   

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 72,950         -                  72,950           

OPERATING SUPPLIES
2210 CLEANING SUPPLIES 40,000         
2220 FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS 11,000         
2230 CATALOGING SUPPLIES 7,500           
2240 AUDIO VISUAL SUPPLIES 6,000           
2250 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES 38,000         
2260 LIGHT BULBS 10,000         
2270 RECORDING MATERIALS - CATS -                   
2280 UNIFORMS 1,900           
2290 DISPLAY/EXHIBIT SUPPLIES 4,000           

TOTAL OPERATING SUPPLIES 118,400         -                    118,400         

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
2300 IS SUPPLIES 7,500           
2310 BUILDING MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 23,000         
2315 ENERGY AUDIT SUPPLIES -                   
2320 PAINT & PAINTING SUPPLIES 900              
2340 OTHER REPAIR & BINDING -                   
2350 RECORDING EQUIP SUPPLIES - CATS -                   

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 31,400         31,400           

TOTAL SUPPLIES (2000s) 222,750       -                  222,750         

OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES (3000s)

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
3110 CONSULTING SERVICES 11,000         20,000         

Worksheet B
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2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

2019 BUDGET OPERATING LIRF RAINY DAY DEBT TOTAL

worksheet B SERVICE FUNDS

3120 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTURAL 7,000           20,000         

3130 LEGAL SERVICES 18,000         20,000         

3140 BUILDING SERVICES 40,000         
3150 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 217,600       
3160 OCLC & COMPUTER SERVICES 83,500         
3170 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING SERVICES 70,000         
3175 COLLECTION AGENCY SERVICE 18,000         

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 465,100       -                  60,000         525,100         

COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION
3210 TELEPHONE 31,800         
3220 POSTAGE 20,000         
3230 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                   
3240 PROFESSIONAL MEETINGS 30,000         
3250 CONTINUING EDUCATION -                   
3260 FREIGHT & DELIVERY 1,900           

TOTAL COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION 83,700         83,700           

PRINTING & ADVERTISING
3310 ADVERTISING & PUBLICATION 3,600           
3320 PRINTING -                   

TOTAL PRINTING & ADVERTISING 3,600           3,600             

INSURANCE
3410 OFFICIAL BOND 700              
3420 OTHER INSURANCE 106,000       

TOTAL INSURANCE 106,700       106,700         

UTILITIES
3510 GAS 4,450           
3520 ELECTRICITY 353,000       
3530 WATER 30,000         

TOTAL UTILITIES 387,450       387,450         

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
3610 BUILDING REPAIR 29,000         114,000      25,000         

Worksheet B
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2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

2019 BUDGET OPERATING LIRF RAINY DAY DEBT TOTAL

worksheet B SERVICE FUNDS

3630 OTHER REPAIR 16,000         
3640 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 16,000         
3650 MATERIALS BINDING/REPAIR 1,500           

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 62,500         114,000      25,000         201,500         

RENTALS
3710 REAL ESTATE RENTAL/BOND PMT. 35,200         685,150         
3720 EQUIPMENT RENTAL -                   

TOTAL RENTALS 35,200         685,150         720,350         

OTHER CHARGES
3845 ELEC. RECOURCES-DATABASES 190,000       
3846 E-BOOKS 150,000       
3910 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL 8,600           
3920 INTEREST/TEMPORARY LOAN -                   
3930 TAXES & ASSESSMENTS -                   
3940 TRANSFER TO LIRF -                   
3944 CATS SUBSIDY 15,000         
3945 TRANSFER TO RAINY DAY -                   
3950 EDUCATIONAL LICENSING/SERVICES 5,000           

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 368,600       368,600         

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES (3000s) 1,512,850    114,000      85,000         685,150         2,397,000      

CAPITAL OUTLAY (4000s)

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT
4410 FURNITURE 10,000         25,000        25,000         

4420 AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT -                   
4430 OTHER EQUIPMENT 19,000         125,000      25,000         

4440 LAND & BUILDINGS -                   
4450 BUILDING RENOVATION - 5,000           747,000      15,000         

4460 IS EQUIPMENT -                   
4465 IS SOFTWARE -                   
4470 EQUIPMENT - CATS -                   
4475 SOFTWARE - CATS -                   

TOTAL FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 34,000         897,000      65,000         996,000         

Worksheet B
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2019 2019 2019 2019 2019

2019 BUDGET OPERATING LIRF RAINY DAY DEBT TOTAL

worksheet B SERVICE FUNDS

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY
4510 BOOKS 602,500       
4520 PERIODICIALS & NEWSPAPERS 43,000         
4530 NONPRINT MATERIALS 340,000       
to get to 15% 33,000         
4540 ELECTRONIC RESOURCES -                   

TOTAL OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,018,500    1,018,500      

14.98%
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,052,500    897,000      65,000         2,014,500      

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2019 9,070,992    1,011,000   150,000       685,150         10,917,142    

TOTAL BUDGET 2018 8,740,761 983,000      150,000       685,150         10,558,911    

Increase from 2018 3.78% 2.85% 0.00% 0.00% 3.39%

Worksheet B
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Worksheet C 2019 2018 2017 2016
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

PERSONNEL SERVICES (1000'S)
SALARIES

1120 ADMINISTRATION 200,655             195,284             190,058             130,580             
1130 MANAGERS 1,190,772          1,094,982          1,068,125          1,048,577          
1140 LIBRARIANS, EXPERTS 1,067,979          1,086,833          982,699             985,177             
1150 SPECIALISTS 253,785             239,503             209,536             200,698             
1160 ASSISTANTS-PARAPROFESSIONALS 822,255             790,119             784,145             715,318             
1170 TECH / SECRETARIES 57,275               64,350               61,479               58,533               
1180 -see "Other Wages" below
1190 BUILDING SERVICES-MAINT. 174,158             166,261             157,241             152,006             
1200 BUILDING SERVICES-SECURITY 114,594             114,858             107,913             102,244             
1280 PRODUCTION ASSISTANTS 19,422               19,396               19,282               18,220               
1290 INFO ASST. / MATERIAL SUPPORT 451,487             437,850             404,069             397,516             
1300 MATERIAL HANDLER 307,889             230,000             233,139             213,943             
1320 TECHNICIANS -                     -                     5,740                 12,084               

TOTAL SALARIES 4,660,271          4,439,437          4,223,426          4,034,896          

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
1210 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/FICA 282,137             277,793             253,885             240,612             
1220 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 10,000               10,000               
1230 EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION/PERF 397,538             386,003             358,123             359,415             
1235 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION/PERF 108,563             103,394             95,647               96,602               
1240 EMPLOYER CONT/INSURANCE 742,897             662,572             571,803             589,377             
1250 EMPLOYER CONT/MEDICARE 64,286               62,462               61,218               56,420               

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,605,421          1,502,224          1,340,676          1,342,426          

OTHER WAGES
1310 WORKSTUDY 7,200                 7,000                 2,709                 6,396                 
1180 TEMPORARY STAFF 10,000               10,000               2,770                 -                     
1350 STIPEND/RECLASSIFICATION

TOTAL OTHER WAGES 17,200               17,000               5,479                 6,396                 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES 6,282,892          5,958,661          5,569,581          5,383,718          
69.26% 68.17% 60.24% 68.38%

MONROE COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
2019 BUDGET COMPARISON
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Worksheet C 2019 2018 2017 2016
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

SUPPLIES (2000'S)
OFFICE SUPPLIES     

2110 OFFICIAL RECORDS 1,100                 1,100                 46                      755                    
2120 STATIONERY & PRINTING 550                    400                    635                    262                    
2130 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11,050               11,150               7,887                 7,100                 
2140 DUPLICATING 60,250               51,450               45,090               43,104               
2150 PROMOTIONAL MATERIALS

TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES 72,950               64,100               53,658               51,221               

OPERATING SUPPLIES
2210 CLEANING SUPPLIES 40,000               40,000               22,650               28,976               
2220 FUEL, OIL, & LUBRICANTS 11,000               9,000                 7,506                 6,163                 
2230 CATALOGING SUPPLIES-BOOKS 7,500                 6,000                 7,363                 5,221                 
2240 A/V SUPPLIES-CATALOGING 6,000                 6,000                 4,001                 4,373                 
2250 CIRCULATION SUPPLIES 38,000               32,500               34,085               27,635               
2260 LIGHT BULBS 10,000               12,000               5,056                 4,548                 
2270 VIDEOTAPE - CATS
2280 UNIFORMS 1,900                 1,900                 1,346                 1,900                 
2290 DISPLAY/EXHIBIT SUPPLIES 4,000                 4,000                 522                    

TOTAL OPERATING SUPPLIES 118,400             111,400             82,007               79,338               

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
2300 IS SUPPLIES 7,500                 6,500                 5,213                 4,499                 
2310 BUILDING MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 23,000               23,000               7,381                 21,819               
2315 ENERGY AUDIT MATERIALS
2320 PAINT & PAINTING SUPPLIES 900                    900                    603                    429                    
2340 OTHER REPAIR & BINDING
2350 VIDEO MATERIALS - CATS

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 31,400               30,400               13,197               26,747               

TOTAL SUPPLIES 222,750             205,900             148,862             157,306             

OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES (3000'S)
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Worksheet C 2019 2018 2017 2016
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
3110 CONSULTING SERVICES 11,000               11,000               5,316                 1,302                 
3120 ENGINEERING/ARCHITECTURAL 7,000                 7,000                 -                     -                     
3130 LEGAL SERVICES 18,000               18,000               10,349               20,778               
3140 BUILDING SERVICES 40,000               40,000               18,722               28,088               
3150 MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS 217,600             170,500             162,197             95,806               
3160 COMPUTER SERVICES (OCLC) 83,500               74,000               64,829               63,287               
3170 ADMIN/ACCOUNTING SERVICES 70,000               59,000               31,898               41,221               
3175 COLLECTION AGENCY SERVICES 18,000               18,000               11,698               14,839               

TOTAL PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 465,100             397,500             305,009             265,321             

COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION
3210 TELEPHONE 31,800               31,400               19,814               21,129               
3220 POSTAGE 20,000               19,000               13,469               15,402               
3230 TRAVEL EXPENSE -                     575                    5,879                 
3240 PROFESSIONAL MTG. (OFF-SITE) 30,000               30,000               10,043               1,178                 
3250 CONTINUTING ED. (0N-SITE) -                     1,569                 130                    
3260 FREIGHT & DELIVERY 1,900                 1,400                 1,085                 1,064                 

TOTAL COMMUNICATION & TRANSPORTATION 83,700               81,800               46,555               44,782               

PRINTING & ADVERTISING
3310 ADVERTISING & PUBLICATION 3,600                 3,100                 2,549                 1,022                 
3320 PRINTING 250                    3,941                 954                    

TOTAL PRINTING & ADVERTISING 3,600                 3,350                 6,490                 1,976                 

INSURANCE
3410 OFFICIAL BOND 700                    600                    654                    586                    
3420 OTHER INSURANCE 106,000             92,500               90,112               71,577               

TOTAL INSURANCE 106,700             93,100               90,766               72,163               

UTILITIES
3510 GAS 4,450                 4,450                 2,338                 2,465                 
3520 ELECTRICITY 353,000             332,000             285,575             271,326             
3530 WATER 30,000               29,000               23,122               21,154               
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Worksheet C 2019 2018 2017 2016
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

TOTAL UTILITIES 387,450             365,450             311,035             294,945             

REPAIR & MAINTENANCE
3610 BUILDING REPAIR 29,000               29,000               13,627               16,423               
3630 OTHER EQUIP/FURNITURE REPAIRS 16,000               16,000               4,935                 3,201                 
3640 VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 16,000               14,000               10,036               12,004               
3650 MATERIAL BINDING/REPAIR SERV. 1,500                 1,500                 437                    369                    

TOTAL REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 62,500               60,500               29,035               31,997               

RENTALS
3710 REAL ESTATE RENTAL/BOND PMT. 35,200               34,000               27,361               27,361               
3720 EQUIPMENT RENTAL

TOTAL RENTALS 35,200               34,000               27,754               27,361               

OTHER CHARGES
3845 ELEC. RECOURCES-DATABASES 190,000             190,000             154,757             142,382             
3846 E-BOOKS 150,000             150,000             200,914             174,123             
3910 DUES/INSTITUTIONAL 8,600                 7,500                 6,684                 5,684                 
1004 MISCELLANEOUS
3920 INTEREST/TEMPORARY LOAN 2,000                 -                     -                     
3930 TAXES & ASSESSMENTS
3940 TRANSFER TO LIRF 154,000             1,356,978          298,000             
3944 CATS SUBSIDY 15,000               13,000               12,023               
3945 TRANSFER TO ANOTHER FUND 200                    
3950 EDUCATIONAL SERV/LICENSING 5,000                 4,500                 2,714                 2,658                 

TOTAL OTHER CHARGES 368,600             521,000             1,734,270          622,847             

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES/CHARGES 1,512,850          1,556,700          2,550,914          1,361,392          

CAPITAL OUTLAY (4000'S)
FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

4410 FURNITURE 10,000               10,000               630                    3,182                 
44105 ENCUMBERED FURNITURE
4420 AUDIO VISUAL EQUIPMENT
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Worksheet C 2019 2018 2017 2016
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL

4430 OTHER EQUIPMENT 19,000               19,000               1,123                 15,374               
4440 LAND & BUILDINGS
4450 BUILDING RENOVATIONS 5,000                 5,000                 2,275                 
4460 IS EQUIPMENT 329                    
4465 IS SOFTWARE 350                    
4470 EQUIPMENT - CATS
4475 SOFTWARE - CATS

TOTAL FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT 34,000               34,000               4,357                 18,906               

OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY
4510 BOOKS 602,500             582,000             584,143             572,496             
4520 PERIODICIALS & NEWSPAPERS 43,000               43,000               37,311               39,271               
4530 NONPRINT MATERIALS 340,000             340,000             350,128             340,447             
to get to 15% 33,000               20,500               -                     -                     
4540 ELECTRONIC RESOURCES -                     -                     -                     -                     

TOTAL OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,018,500          985,500             971,582             952,214             
14.98% 15.16% 14.36% 16.11%

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,052,500          1,019,500          975,939             971,120             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 9,070,992          8,740,761          9,245,296          7,873,536          

transfer 154,000.00 1,356,978          580,000.00

less transfer 8,586,761          7,888,318          7,293,536          
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Monroe County Public Library 

2019 Budget: Line Item Detail Narrative 

Updated July 6, 2018 

 

OPERATING FUND 

(Income for this fund comes from a property tax levy, County Option Income Tax (COIT), Financial 

Institutions Tax, License Excise Tax, Commercial Vehicle Excise Tax, and non-tax revenue from copiers, 

fines, fees, Public Library Access Card reimbursements.) 
 

Line Comment 
 

1120-1320  The 2019 wage projection is based on an estimated 2.75% increase in wages and benefits 
from the previous year budget. The allocation of the increase will depend on health 
insurance cost (1240).  
 

1180 Small reserve fund set aside in order to address temporary staffing shortages. 
 

1210 FICA = 6.2% of total wages 
 

1220 
 
 

The library is self-insuring for unemployment insurance.  This amount is appropriated to 
cover any claims during 2019.   

1230 
 

The rate that the library contributes for full-time employees to the Indiana Public 
Employees Retirement System for the employer contribution is 11.2% in 2019.  
PERF Hybrid plan (traditional) -  normal cost 3.4%, unfunded liability 7.8% for 2019.  
 My Choice (new option)  – normal cost 4.2%, supplemental cost 7.0%     
                     
               
 

1235 The library contributes 3% of wages for full-time employees to the Indiana Public 
Employees Retirement System for the employee contribution. 
 

1240 Employer contribution to health insurance is estimated at a 15% rate increase.  

1310 
 

Wages for temporary staff, including work-study students. 

3110-3120 Consulting and engineering fees are in the budget as a placeholder.  
 

3630 Funds allocated for equipment repair and for repair and replacement of chairs for patrons 
and staff.  
 

3940 Transfer to LIRF for future facility needs. 
 

4510-4540 Collection materials expenditures equal 15% of Operating Fund budget (including 3845 
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and 3846) to continue to meet State Standards for materials expenditures at the 
enhanced level. 
 

 

 

 

LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT RESERVE FUND (LIRF) 

(This fund derives income from end-of-year transfers from the Operating Fund and can only be used 

for capital expenditures.) 

 

3610 Appropriated in case of emergency building repairs exceeding amount appropriated in 

Operating Fund. 

 

4430 Appropriated for unexpected equipment replacement expenditures.  

 

4450 Appropriated for unexpected building needs.  

 

 

RAINY DAY FUND 

(This fund derives income from unanticipated revenue from COIT and can be spent on any category 

allowed by the Operating Fund.) 

 

3110 - 3130 Appropriated to cover unexpected need for consultant, engineering, or legal services. 

  

3610 Appropriated to cover emergency building repairs exceeding amount appropriated in 

Operating Fund. 

 

4410 - 4430 Appropriated in case of unanticipated need for furniture or equipment. 

 

4450 Appropriated for unexpected building needs. 

 

 

DEBT SERVICE FUND 

(This fund derives its income from a separate property tax levy and can only be spent to pay off bond 

indebtedness.) 

 

3710 First year payment on 2019-2021 general obligation bond.   
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